1
! DELIVERS ANALOG OUTPUT PROPORTIONAL TO INPUT
PULSE-RATE (Frequency)
! ACCEPTS VARIABLE PULSE-RATE INPUTS FROM A WIDE
VARIETY OF SENSORS
! DUAL SIGNAL OUTPUT, 0 to 10 VDC PLUS SELECTABLE SIGNAL
CURRENT OUTPUT OF 0 to 1 mA OR 4 to 20 mA
! AVAILABLE IN 5 FREQUENCY RANGE RATINGS FROM 30 Hz to

Ripple voltage can be reduced by adding external filter capacitance, but
ripple-reduction is a trade-off against increased response times.  This must be
kept in mind, especially if the PRA1 is to be used to supply feedback control
signals.
The values of capacitance given in the table are for reference only and do
not imply a limit to the amount of capacitance that can be added.  For
example, an external filter capacitance may be 10 times the reference values
shown for a very high degree of ripple reduction, provided that the resulting
long response time is acceptable.
Note: If large capacitor values are required to achieve a high degree of ripple
reduction, tantalum capacitors rated at 35 V or more are recommended.
(Proper polarity must be observed.  See Connection Drawing above.)
FULL SCALE RANGE RESPONSE RIPPLE EXT CAP
PART NUMBER ADJUSTMENT TIME CURVE (REF)
MIN MAX [1] [2] [3]
PRA1101-1 OR -2 30 Hz 100 Hz 250 msec A 2.2 mfd
PRA1301-1 OR -2 100 Hz 300 Hz 75 msec A 0.56 mfd
PRA1102-1 OR -2 0.3 KHz 1 KHz 25 msec A 0.22 mfd
PRA1302-1 OR -2 1 KHz 3 KHz 10 msec B 0.1 mfd
PRA1103-1 OR -2 3 KHz 10 KHz 8 msec C 0.047 mfd
[1] RESPONSE TIME - Time required for the output to reach 90% of final value
when the frequency is instantly changed from 0 to full-scale range frequency.
[2] See “Typical Output Ripple” Curves (at left).
[3] External Capacitance can be added between terminals 10 and 11 to